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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

HEARING ROOM NO. 3 
 

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-16-152 Construct 3 Dwellings of Row Housing with a 
Side Attached Garage and Demolish the existing 
Semi-Detached Building. 

   10960 - 122 Street NW 
Project No.: 161302339-002 
 
 

II 1:00 P.M. SDAB-D-16-153 Construct a two storey Accessory Building 
(Garage Suite on Second Floor Garage on Main 
Floor - 9.14m x 7.92m, balcony 2.44m x 3.05m 
and side landing 1.20m x 1.20m) 

   9239 - Strathearn Drive NW 
Project No.: 176510801-004 

 

 
NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to “Section numbers” refer to 

the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-16-152 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER BY AN 
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER 
 
APPELLANT:  
 
APPLICATION NO.: 161302339-002 
 
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT: 10980 - 122 Street NW 
 
APPLICATION TO: Construct 3 Dwellings of Row Housing 

with a Side Attached Garage and 
Demolish the existing Semi-Detached 
Building. 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Notices 
 
DECISION DATE: May 16, 2016 
 
DATE OF APPEAL: June 6, 2016 

 
RESPONDENT: Ivyland Developments Ltd. 
 
ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT: 10960 - 122 Street NW 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 10960 - 122 Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan RN39B Blk 53 Lots 1-2 
 
ZONE: RF3 Small Scale Infill Development Zone 
 
OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 
 
STATUTORY PLAN: West Ingle Area Redevelopment Plan 
 
 

Grounds for Appeal 

 
The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 
Development Authority: 
 

1. Placement of driveway on 122 Street 
2. Building and garage do not reflect the existing house pattern along the 
street. 
3. Buildings are suburban in flavour and vocabulary. [unedited] 
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General Matters 

 
Appeal Information: 

 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c) issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 
 

Appeals 
686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal 

board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing 
reasons, with the board within 14 days, 

… 
 
(b)  in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(2), after the date on which the notice of the issuance of the 
permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
[emphasis added] 

 
 

The Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800 provides as follows: 
 

20.        Notification of Issuance of Development Permits 
 
20.1         Class B Development 

 
1. Within seven days of the issuance of a Development Permit for Class 

B Development, the Development Officer shall dispatch a notice by 
ordinary mail to: 

 
a. each assessed owner of the Site or a part of the Site of the 

development; 
 

b. each assessed owner of land, wholly or partly within a distance 
of 60.0 m of the boundary of the Site; 

 
c. the President of each Community League operating within the 

notification boundaries described in clause (b), above; and 
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d. the President of each Business Revitalization Zone Association 

operating within the notification boundaries described in clause 
(b) above. 

 
2. The notice shall describe the development and state the decision of 

the Development Officer, and the right of appeal therefrom. 
 

3. Within 10 days of the issuance of a Development Permit for Class B 
Development, the Development Officer shall cause to be published 
in a daily newspaper circulating within the City, a notice describing 
the development and stating his decision, and the right to appeal 
therefrom. 

 
The decision of the Development Officer is dated May 16, 2016. Notice of the 
development was published in the Edmonton Journal on May 24, 2016. The Notice of 
Appeal was filed on June 6, 2016. 
 
Determining an Appeal 
 
The Municipal Government Act states the following: 

Hearing and decision 
687(3)  In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development 
appeal board 

(a.1)  must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans 
and, subject to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect; 

…  

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development 
permit or any condition attached to any of them or make or 
substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a 
development permit even though the proposed development does 
not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

                                        (i)    the proposed development would not 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, 
enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of 
land, 

                                           and 

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the 
use prescribed for that land or building in the 
land use bylaw. 
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General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
 
Section 140.1 states that the General Purpose of the RF3 Small Scale Infill 
Development Zone is: 
 

… to provide for Single Detached Housing and Semi-detached Housing 
while allowing small-scale conversion and infill redevelopment to 
buildings containing up to four Dwellings, and including Secondary 
Suites under certain conditions. 

 
Under Section 140.2(5), Row Housing is a Permitted Use in the RF3 Small Scale Infill 
Development Zone. 
 
Section 7.2(6) states: 
 

Row Housing means development consisting of a building containing a 
row of three or more Dwellings joined in whole or in part at the side only 
with no Dwelling being placed over another in whole or in part. 
Individual Dwellings are separated from one another by a Party Wall.  
Each Dwelling has separate, individual, and direct access to Grade. This 
Use Class does not include Stacked Row Housing or Blatchford 
Townhousing. 

 
Section 814.1 states that the General Purpose of the Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 
is: 
 

…to ensure that new low density development in Edmonton’s mature 
residential neighbourhoods is sensitive in scale to existing development, 
maintains the traditional character and pedestrian-friendly design of the 
streetscape, ensures privacy and sunlight penetration on adjacent 
properties and provides opportunity for discussion between applicants 
and neighbouring affected parties when a development proposes to vary 
the Overlay regulations. 

 
 

Front Setback 

 
Section 814.3(1) states: 
 

1. The Front Setback shall be a minimum of 3.0 m and shall be consistent 
within 1.5 m of the Front Setback on Abutting Lots and with the general 
context of the blockface.  Separation Space and Privacy Zone shall be 
reduced to accommodate the Front Setback requirement where a 
Principal Living Room Window faces directly onto a local public 
roadway, other than a Lane. On a Corner Site, in the (RF3) Small Scale 
Infill Development Zone, where Row Housing, Stacked Row Housing or 
Apartment Housing faces the flanking Side Lot Line, the following 
regulations shall apply: 
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a. For Lots where the Front Setback of the Abutting Lot is 9.0 m or 

less, the Front Setback shall be a maximum of 6.0 m. 
 

b. For Lots where the Front Setback of the Abutting Lot is greater than 
9.0 m and less than 11.0 m, the Front Setback shall be consistent 
within 3.0 m of the Front Setback of the Abutting Lot, to a maximum 
of 7.0 m. 

 
c. For Lots where the Front Setback of the Abutting Lot is 11.0 m or 

greater, the Front Setback shall be within 4.0 m of the Front Setback 
of the Abutting Lot. 

 
Development Officer’s Determination 

 
The Development Officer referenced Section 814.3(1) and granted the following 
variance: 
 

Reduced Front Setback - The distance from the house to the property line 
along 122 Street (front lot line) is 6.02m. This setback is 2.25m from the 
front setback of the abutting lots, instead of within 1.5m (Section 
814.3.1)) [unedited] 

 
 

Rear Setback 

 
Section 814.3(5) states: “The minimum Rear Setback shall be 40% of Site depth.  Row 
Housing not oriented to a public roadway is exempt from this Overlay requirement.” 
 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
The Development Officer referenced Section 814.3(5) and granted the following 
variance: 
 

Reduced Rear Setback - The distance from the house to the rear property 
line is 11.76 m (38.6% of site depth) instead of 12.19m (40% of site 
depth). (Section 814.3.5). [unedited] 

 
 

Driveway 

 
Section 814.3(10) states: 
 

10. Regardless of whether a Site has existing vehicular access from the front 
or flanking public roadway, there shall be no such access where an 
abutting Lane exists, and 

 
a. a Treed Landscaped Boulevard is present along the roadway adjacent 

to the property line; 
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b. the Site Width is less than 15.5 m; or 

 
c. fewer than 50% of principal Dwellings on the blockface have 

vehicular access from the front or flanking roadway. 
 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
The Development Officer referenced Section 814.3(10) and granted the following 
variance: 
 

Driveway - The driveway is located off of 122 Street instead of the alley 
(Section 814.3.10). [unedited] 

 
 

Tandem Parking 

 
Section 54.1(2)(f) states: “Unless otherwise specified in this Bylaw, no required parking 
spaces shall be provided as Tandem Parking.” 
 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
The Development Officer referenced Section 54.1(2)(f) and granted the following 
variance: 
 

Tandem Parking - Tandem parking is permitted in the garage and on the 
driveway. (Section 54.1.2.f) [unedited] 

 
 
 
 
 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 
Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw 
No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Board’s decision shall be made at 
the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding 
on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the 
Municipal Government Act. 
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RF3 
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ITEM II: 1:00 P.M. FILE: SDAB-D-16-153 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 
 
APPELLANT:  
 
APPLICATION NO.: 176510801-004 
 
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT: 9239 Strathearn Drive NW 
 
APPLICATION TO: Construct a two storey Accessory 

Building (Garage Suite on Second Floor 
Garage on Main Floor - 9.14m x 7.92m, 
balcony 2.44m x 3.05m and side landing 
1.20m x 1.20m) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Refused 
 
DECISION DATE: June 1, 2016 
 
DATE OF APPEAL: June 7, 2016 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 9239 Strathearn Drive NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 8296ET Blk 2 Lot 10 
 
ZONE: RF1 Single Detached Residential Zone 
 
OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 
 
STATUTORY PLAN: Southeast Area Structure Plan 
 
 

Grounds for Appeal 

 
The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 
Development Authority: 
 

DEVELOPMENT APPEAL SUBMISSION RE GARAGE SUITE 
 

Maximum coverage:  Bylaw: accessory buildings can cover 12%. 
 

The garage / suite proposal would cover 13.3% of the lot 
- The house covers 23.91% of the lot, which is less than the 28% 

allowed per Bylaw 12800. The total lot coverage including the 
garage as proposed totals 37.21% of the lot, which is below the 40% 
total allowance. 
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Maximum height: 5.5 M or up to 1.5M higher than the house 
The garage proposal would have a height of 6.34M, which is .84M 
higher than allowance. 
- Given the design of the roof on the house, it is desirable to build the 

garage andsuite with a compatible roof line. 
- The house as built blocks the view of the garage with suite from the 

front street. 
- There is a tree approximately 12.192M (40 feet) on the boulevard 

directly in front ofthe house which blocks the view from across 
Strathearn Drive to the house 

- There are no houses on Strathearn Drive across from the property 
 

Maximum floor space allowance: 60 M2  
The garage and suite proposal would cover 73.95M2, an overage of 13.95 
M2, including the stair landing. 
The garage suite covers 72.46 M2 (780 square feet on a 26 X 30 
footprint). 
- The stair landing covers 1.44 M2  
- Bylaw 12800 item 3c states: Notwithstanding 3(a) the maximum 

floor area may be increased by up to 7.5M2 only where this 
additional floor area comprises the area ofthe platform structure 
associated with the garage suite. The balcony covers 7.432M2 (80 
square feet). 

- If the total allowance is 67.5M2, we seek a 9.5% allowance of 6.4M2. 
 

Platform structures, including balconies, are allowed only if they face the 
adjoining laneway.  

The end of the balcony abuts the property next door at 9243 Strathearn 
Drive 
- Although the end rail of the balcony abuts the neighbor's property, it 

overlooks the garage and driveway and not the amenity area. 
- A lattice or other type privacy screen can be erected at that end of the 

balcony. 
 

Appeal Board Considerations: 
 
The proposed development does not unduly interfere with the amenities of 
the neighborhood nor materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or 
value of neighboring parcels of land: 
 

The view from Strathearn Drive across to downtown is one of the 
prettiest in the City of Edmonton. It is hard to imagine that a laneway 
garage suite would interfere with such an amenity for other 
homeowners on the street. 

 
Proposed use: 1 or 2 person apartment 

 

Massing effect: None 
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Siting of development:  A garage suite at the back of the lot will not 
create interference or have a negative effect 
on use or enjoyment of their property by 
other homeowners. 
 

Sun shadowing effect:  Negligible, even in winter. 
 

Streetscape:  No interference with the primary front view 
streetscape. 
 

Compatibility: The garage and suite are compatible both 
with the new house and with the unique and 
varied house designs of the neighborhood. 
 

Pedestrian or vehicular 
traffic: 

Vehicular traffic down the laneway is mostly 
homeowners accessing their garages; 
pedestrian traffic is minimal, as the front 
street is preferred. 
 

Noise:  No anticipated increase in noise 
 

   
Bylaw 17277, July 6, 2015  
 
Garage or garden suites are discretionary within the applicable zone with the 
Development Officer exercising discretion regarding: 
 

(a) Compatibility of the use with siting, geodetic elevations, height, roof 
slopes, and building types and materials characteristic of surrounding 
low density ground-oriented housing and development. 
- Surrounding housing is mostly new development on Strathearn 

Drive with several dwellings of unique design, size and height. 
 

(b) Effect on privacy of adjacent properties: 
- We have taken care in our design that windows facing adjacent 

properties have their lowest point 6 feet above the floor of the 
suite except in the case of the deck window, which is 8 feet back 
from the edge of the deck. The garage itself is positioned at the 
back of the lot, so the suite does not overlook the amenity area of 
either adjacent yard, but overlooks the garage and driveway of 
the adjacent lots. 

- The residence directly across the laneway faces Donnell Road 
has a front attached garage. The rear perimeter of that property is 
lined with mature evergreen trees, which make a natural privacy 
screen for that property. 
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It is the goal of the Corner Stone Program, to which we intend to apply, to 
increase the supply of long term affordable housing. We believe this 
structure is in keeping with that stated goal. 
 
Our desire is to build a structure which is of a liveable size for 2 people that 
is in keeping with the modern streetscape of Strathearn Drive. [content 
unedited; formatting altered for clarity] 

 
Board Officer Comments 
 
The Appellant references Bylaw 17277, which was passed by City Council on July 6, 
2015. Bylaw 17277 amended portions of Section 14 of the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw with 
respect to Special Information Requirements. The amended provisions included: 
 
- Section 14.2 Wind Impact Statement and Study; 
- Section 14.3 Sun Shadow Impact Study; 
- Section 14.4 Floodplain Information;  
- Section 14.10 Drainage Information; and 
- Section 87.14(a), replacement of the term, “Grade elevation” with “geodetic 

elevation”. 
 
Section 87(14)(a) provides as follows: 
 

Garage and Garden Suites shall be developed in accordance with the 
following regulations: 
… 

 
14.  where Garage Suites or Garden Suites are Discretionary within the 

applicable Zone, the Development Officer may exercise discretion 
in considering a Garage Suite having regard to: 

 
a. compatibility of the Use with the siting, geodetic elevations, 

Height, roof slopes and building types and materials 
characteristic of surrounding low density ground-oriented 
housing and development; 
 

b. the effect on the privacy of adjacent properties; 
 

c. the policies and guidelines for Garage Suites and Garden 
Suites contained in a Statutory Plan for the area. 

 

General Matters 

 
Appeal Information: 
 
The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1) If a development authority 
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(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 

 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 

 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 

 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 

 
Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal 
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing 
reasons, with the board within 14 days, 

 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 

685(1), after 
 
(i) the date on which the person is notified of the order or 

decision or the issuance of the development permit, or 
… 

 
The decision of the Development Officer is dated June 1, 2016. The Notice of Appeal 
was filed on June 7, 2016. 
 
Determining an Appeal 

Hearing and decision 
687(3)  In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development 
appeal board 

(a.1)  must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans 
and, subject to clause (d), the land use bylaw in effect; 

…  

(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development 
permit or any condition attached to any of them or make or 
substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a 
development permit even though the proposed development does 
not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 

                                        (i)    the proposed development would not 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the 
neighbourhood, or 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, 
enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of 
land, 
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                                           and 

 
(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for 

that land or building in the land use bylaw. 
 

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
 
Section 110.1 states that the General Purpose of the RF1 Single Detached Residential 
Zone is: 
 

…to provide for Single Detached Housing while allowing other forms of 
small scale housing in the form of Secondary Suites, Semi-detached 
Housing and Duplex Housing under certain conditions. 

 
Under Section 110.3(3), Garage Suite is a Discretionary Use in the RF1 Single 
Detached Residential Zone. 
 
Section 7.2(3) states: 
 

Garage Suite means an Accessory Dwelling located above a detached 
Garage (above Grade); or a single-storey Accessory Dwelling attached to 
the side or rear of, a detached Garage (at Grade).  A Garage Suite is 
Accessory to a building in which the principal Use is Single Detached 
Housing. A Garage Suite has cooking facilities, food preparation, 
sleeping and sanitary facilities which are separate from those of the 
principal Dwelling located on the Site. A Garage Suite has an entrance 
separate from the vehicle entrance to the detached Garage, either from a 
common indoor landing or directly from the exterior of the structure. 
This Use Class does not include Garden Suites, Secondary Suites, 
Blatchford Lane Suites, or Blatchford Accessory Suites.   
 

Section 814.1 states that the General Purpose of the Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 
is: 
 

…to ensure that new low density development in Edmonton’s mature 
residential neighbourhoods is sensitive in scale to existing development, 
maintains the traditional character and pedestrian-friendly design of the 
streetscape, ensures privacy and sunlight penetration on adjacent 
properties and provides opportunity for discussion between applicants 
and neighbouring affected parties when a development proposes to vary 
the Overlay regulations. 

 

Maximum Site Coverage 

 
Section 110.4(7)(a) states: 
 

7. Maximum Site Coverage shall be as follows: 
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  Principal 
Dwelling/ 
building 

Accessory 
building 

Principal 
building with 

attached 
Garage 

Total Site 
Coverage 

a.  a.Single 
Detached 
Housing 

-   Site greater 
than 300 m2 

  
28% 

  
12% 

  
40% 

  
40% 

 
 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
1. Maximum Site Coverage for an Accessory Building on a Site greater than 300m2 shall 
be 12% (Section 110.4(7)(a)).  

 
Proposed: 13.60% 
Over by: 1.60%[unedited] 
 
 

Maximum Height 

 
Section 87(2)(a)(ii) states: 
 

Garage and Garden Suites shall be developed in accordance with the following 
regulations: 
… 
 
2. the  maximum Height shall be as follows: 

 
a. Garage containing a Garage Suite (above Grade): 

 
… 
ii. 5.5 m or up to 1.5m greater than the Height of the principal Dwelling as 

constructed at the time of the Development Permit Application, 
whichever is the lesser, where the building containing the Garage Suite 
has a roof slope of less than 4/12 (18.4°). 

 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
2. The maximum Height for a Garage containing a Garage Suite: 5.5 m or up to 1.5m 
greater than the Height of the principal Dwelling as constructed at the time of the 
Development Permit Application, whichever is the lesser, where the building containing 
the Garage Suite has a roof slope of less than 4/12 (18.4). (Section 87.2(a)(ii)). 
 
Proposed: 6.34m 
Over by: 0.84m [unedited] 
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Maximum Floor Area 

 
Section 87(3)(a) states that “the maximum Floor Area shall be… 60 m2 for a Garage 
Suite (above Grade).” 
 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
3. Maximum Floor Area for a Garage Suite (above Grade) shall be 60m2 (Section 
87.3(a)). 
 
Proposed: 73.95m2 
Overby: 13.95m2 [unedited] 

 
 

Platform Structures 

 
Section 87(10) states: “Platform Structures, including balconies, shall be allowed as part 
of a Garage Suite developed above a detached Garage only where the balcony faces the 
lane or a flanking roadway.” 
 
Development Officer’s Determination 
 
The Development Officer referenced Section 87(10) and determined the following: 
 

Portion of proposed Balcony faces abutting lot, located at 9243 
Strathearn Drive [unedited] 

 
 

Discretionary Use 

 
The Development Officer noted that Garage Suites are a Discretionary Use in the RF1 
Single Detached Residential Zone. 
 
 
 
 
 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 
Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw 
No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Board’s decision shall be made at 
the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding 
on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the 
Municipal Government Act. 
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Site Location   File:  SDAB-D-16-153 

SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS 
N 

RF1 
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BUSINESS LAID OVER 
 
SDAB-D-16-162 An appeal by A. Cotton vs. Y. Noel and A. Hurtarte to develop a Secondary 

Suite in the Basement and to construct exterior alterations (install a side 
entrance on the main floor) to an existing Single Detached House 
July 13, 2016 

SDAB-D-16-120 An appeal by The House Company to construct a Single Detached House 
with attached Garage, veranda, fireplace, rear balcony (irregular shape, 4.25 
metres by 2.22 metres) and Basement development (NOT to be used as an 
additional Dwelling) 
August 3, 2016 

SDAB-D-16-136 An appeal by Bill Co. Incorporated to extend the duration of a Freestanding 
Minor Digital Off-premises Sign (3.05m x 10.37m Single Sided Facing 
South) 
August 17 or 18, 2016 

SDAB-D-16-144 An appeal by Kiewit Energy Canada Corp to construct 6 Accessory General 
Industrial Use buildings - existing without permits (Kiewit Energy Canada 
Corp - 3 lunchroom buildings, 2 office buildings, and 1 office/lunch building) 
November 30 or December 1, 2016 

 
 
 
APPEAL HEARINGS TO BE SCHEDULED 
 
 
99312099-004 An appeal by 1043389 Alta. Ltd. regarding a Stop Order issued for the 

property located at 6520 – 8 Street NW. 
July 13, 2016 

 
 
 


	APPEAL HEARINGS TO BE SCHEDULED

